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December 17, 2010

Debra A. Howland
Executive Director and Secretary
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, NH 0330 1-2429

Comcast Cable Communications, Inc.
115 Epping Road
Exeter, NH 03833
603.772.0491 Tel
603.772.0917 Fax
www.comcast.com

Re: PUC Docket DT-1O-239 Comcast of Maine/New Hampshire Inc. Petition for
License to Maintain Existing Broadband Communication Lines Over and Across
the Public Water of the Merrimack River in Concord, New Hampshire

Dear Ms. Howland,

As directed by the Commission’s Order of Nisi, in PUC Docket DT-10-239 Comcast of
Maine/New Hampshire Inc. has caused to be published a copy of said Order in The
Union Leader newspaper on December 6, 2010.

As also directed by the Order ofNisi, Comcast mailed a copy of the order by USPS
Certified Mail to the City Clerk of Concord, NH, the office of the New Hampshire
Attorney General, the New Hampshire Department of Transportation, and the New
Hampshire Department of Environmental Services

Sincerely,

/2~--~’~
Glenn M. Fiore
Sr. Construction Manager
Comcast — NorthCentral Division

ATTACHMENTS



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

PUC Docket No. DT 10-239 )
)

Comcast of Maine/New Hampshire Inc. )
Petition for License to Maintain Existing )
Broadband Communication Lines Over and )
Across the Public Water of the Merrimack )
River in Concord, New Hampshire )

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

I, Glenn M. Fiore, state per the Order ofNisi Granting License, ORDER NO. 25,175
dated November 30, 2010 that the following requirements have been fulfilled:

Comcast has provided copies of this order via USPS Certified Mail to the City Clerk of
Concord, NH as land owner; the New Hampshire Attorney General, the New Hampshire
Department of Transportation, and the New Hampshire Department of Environmental
Services.

Comcast published a copy of this Order Nisi within the Monday December 6, 2010
edition of the Manchester Union Leader which has statewide general circulation.

Dated: ~
Glenn M. Fiore, Sr. Construction Manager

ATTACHMENTS
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CO ru COSt~~ Comcasl Cable Communicabons, Inc
115 Epping Road
Exeter, NI-I 03833
603772.0491 ml
603.772.0917 Fax
www.corncasi.com

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

December 6, 2010

City Clerk
City of Concord, New Hampshire
41 Green Street
Concord, NH 03301

To the City Clerk of Concord New Hampshire,

Please find attached a copy of the Order of Nisi No 25,175 issued by the New Hampshire
Public Utilities Commission under Docket #l0~239 regarding Comcast’s request for
license to maintain an aerial crossing over the Menimack River in Concord, New
Hampshire

As required by the order, Comcast is providing a copy of the Order Nisi to your office for
your records.

Sincerely,

J

Glenn M. Fiore
Sr. Construction Manager
Comcast — NorthCentral Division

ATTACH MENT
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COEfll COSt~ Corncast Cable Communications, Inc
115 Eoping Road
Exeter, NI-I 03833
6037720491 Tel
603 7720917 Fax
www comcast corn

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

December 6, 2010

New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services
29 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03301

Please find attached a copy of the Order of Nisi No, 25,1 75 issued by the New Hampshire
Public Utilities Commission under Docket frtlO—239 regarding Comcast’s request fof
license to maintain an aerial crossing over the Merrimack River in Concord, New
Hampshire

As required by the order, Comcast is providing a copy of the Order Nisi to your office for
your records.

Sincerely,

/

Glenn M Fiore
Sr. Construction Manager
Comcasl — NorthCentral Division

ATTAC 1-EM ENT
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COrr~COSt. Comcasl Cable Communicatons, Inc
15 Epping Road

Exeter, NH 03833
603 772.Oxgl Tel
603772.0917 Fax
www.comcasl.com

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

December 6, 2010

Office of the Attorney General
S tate of New Hampshire
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 0330!

Please find attached a copy of the Order of Nisi No. 25,175 issued by the New Hampshire
Public Utilities Commission under Docket #i0~239 regarding Comcast’s request for
license to maintain an aerial crossing ovei the Merrimack River in Concord, New
Hampshire.

As required by the order, Comcast is providing a copy of the Order Nisi to your office for
your records

Sincerely,

-

J

Glenn M. Fiore
Sr. Construction Manager
Comcast — NorthCentral Division

ATTACHMENT
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CO ru COSt~ Comcasl Cable Cornmunicatioas, Inc.
115 Epping Road
Exeler, NH 03833
603.7720491 Tel
603.772.0917 Fax
www corncasl corn

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

December 6, 2010

New Hampshire Department of Transportation
John 0. Morton Building
7 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03302

Please find attached a copy of the Order of Nisi No 25, 175 issued by the New Hampshire
Public Utilities Commission under Docket #10~239 regarding Comcast’s request for
license to maintam an aerial crossing over the Merrimack River in Concord, New
Hampshire.

As required by the order, Corncast is providing a copy of the Order Nisi to your office for
your records.

Sincerely,

/

Glenn M Fiore
Sr. Construction Manager
Comcast — NorthCentral Division

ATTACH MENT
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512900

PC BOX 9513
MANCHESTER, NH 03108

UNION LEADER CORPORATION

LEGAL PREPAID ACCOUNTS

I hereby certify that the legal notice of PUBLIC UTILITIES,
P0 number:DT 10 239 was published in the New Hampshire Union Leader
and/or New Hampshire Sunday News, newspapers printed at Manchester, NH
by the Union Leader Corp.
On:

12062010

State of New Hampshire
Hillsborough County
Subscribed and sworn to before me this

14th day of December, 2010

Notary Public
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Legal Notice
STATE OP NEWRAMPSIURE

PUBLiC UTIUTIES COMMISSION
DT 10239

COMCAST OP MAINE/NEW RAMP
SHIRE, INC.

Petition for License to Maintain Exist
lug Broadband Communications Lines
Over and Across the Public Water of

the Merrimack River In Concord
Order Nlsl Granting License

ORDER NO. 25.175
November 30,2010

On September 9, 2010, Comcast of
Maine/New Hampshire, Inc. (Comcast)
filed a petition for a license,to maintain
an existing aerial crossing over the Mer
rimack River in Concord. New Hamp
shire. Comcast, a provider pf broadband
communications services, stated in Its
petition that maintenance of the existing
crossing is necessaly to meet the reason
able requirements of Its obligation to pro
vide broadband communications services
to customers within its franchise areas
In and around Concord. The crossing In
question consists of four fiber optic en
bles lashed to a galvanized steel stranded
support wire, as well as an abandoned
ln-place~coaxIa1 trunk cable on existing
poles owned by Unitli Energy Systems,
Inc. According to Comcast, the facili
ties in question were originally installed
between the years of 1968 and 1972 by
Telecable, a fonner cable franchiseholder
within the City of Concord.

Comcast filed Its petition In this pro
ceeding pursuant to Commission Order
No. 25.139 (August 17, 2010) to docu
ment the existing Comcast portion of the
crossing at the same location referenced
in Docket No. DT 10-010. According to
the petition, Comcast has modified Its ex~
Isting attachment to comply with both the
2002 and 2007 editions of the National
Electric Safety Code (NESC) and executed
an agreement with BayRing that permits
the overlashing of BayRing’s fiber cable
onto Comcast’s attachment. Comcast
further states that the license requested
may be exercised without substantially
affecting the rights of the public In the
public water of the Merrimack River, that
minimum safe clearances above the wa
ter surface and affected shorelines will
be maintained at all times, and that the
use and enjoyment by the. public of the
Merrimack River will not be diminished
In any material respect asa result of the
overhead line crossing.

The petition refers to and relies on a
Final Revised Drawing dated August 6,
2010, submItted by BayRing Communi
cations (BayRing) in Docket No. DT 10-
010 and attached to an August 13. 2010
memorandum filed by Staff in that dock
et The Final Revised Drawing, created for
and provided by BayRing, contains all the
technical and location detail applicable to
the Comcast crossing at Issue in the pres
ent docket, including plan and elevations,
cable material and weights, loading con
ditions, cable sags, midspan clearances,
clearances at poles, and clearances from
other attachers, including Comcast

RSA 371:17 requires utilities and cor
porations to petition the Commission for
a license to construct and maintain cable,
conduit or poles and associated wires and
fixtures over, under or across any public
waters or across any land owned by the
state whenever such facifities are neces
amy to meet the reasonable requirements
of service to the public. RSA 371:17 de
fines public waters to include “all ponds
of more than 10 acres, tidewater bodies,
and such streams or portions thereof as
the commission may prescribe.’

~,~~9~ember 12, 2010. Staff filed s

Department of Transportation pursuant
to RSA 422-B: 13; and (lv) the New Hamp
shire Department of Environmental Ser
vices. All copies should be provided by
first class mail, no later than December
10, 201 (~, and documented by affidavit
filed with the Commission on or before
December 30,2010; and It is

FURTHER ORDERED, that Comcast
shall cause a copy of this Order Nisi to be
published once in a statewide newspaper
of general circulation or of circulation In
those portions of the state where opera
tions are conducted, such publication to
be no later than December 10,2010, and
to be documented by affidavit flied with
this office on or before December 30,
2010; and Itis

FURTHER ORDERED, that Comcast
review all of Its existing water crossings In
New Hampshire and detennine whether
each crossing requires a license pursuant
to RSA 371:17. To the extent unlicensed
crossings of public waters are discovered,
Comcast Is expected to comply with RSA
371:17 no later than July 1,2011; and
Itis

FURTHER ORDERED, that all per
sons interested In responding to this Or
der Nisi be notified that they may submit
their comments or file a written request
for a hearing which states the reason and
basis for a hearing no later than Decem
ber 17, 2010 for the Commission’s con
sideration; and It is

FURTHER ORDERED, that any party
Interested in responding to such com
ments or request for hearing shall do so
no laterthan December 24, 2010; and It
is

FURTHER ORDERED, that this Order
Nisi shall be effective December30, 2010,
unless the Petitioner falls to satisl~j the
publication obligation set forth above or
the Commission provides otherwise in a
supplemental order Issued prior to the ef
fective date.

By order of the Public Utilities Commis
sion of New Hampshire this thirtieth day
of November, 2010.

Thomas B. Getz, Chairman
Clifton C. Below. Commissioner
Amy L Ignatius, Commissioner
Attested by: Debra A. Howland

Executive Director
(UL-~ Dec.6)

Legal Notice
MORTGAGEE’S NOTICE OP SALE OP

REAL PROPERTY
By virtue of a Power of Sale contained

in a certain mortgage given by MIchael
A. Prltzker and Debra J. Prltzker (~the
Mortgagor(s)’) toMortgageElectronlcReg
Istration Systems, Inc., dated November
30,2007 and recorded with the Grafton
County Reglstiy of Deeds at Book 3474,,
Page 849 (the “Mortgage’), which mort
gage Is held by Federal National Mortgage
Association, the present holder of said
Mortgage, pursuant to and in execution
of said power and for breach ofconditions ~
of said Mortgage and for the purposes of
foreclosing the same will sell at:

Public Auction
on

Tuesday, December 21,2010
at

1:00p.m.
Said sale being located on the mort

gaged premises and having a present
address of 32 RiversIde Drive, Ashland,
Grafton County, New Hampshire. The
premises are more particularly described
In the Mortgage.

For mortgagor’s(s’) title see deed re
corded with the Grafton County Registry
of Deeds in Book 3101, Page 374 as af
fectedby deed recorded with saId Regis-

Legal Notice
MORTGAGEE’8 NOTICE OP
SALE OP REAL PROPERTY

By virtue of a Power of Sale contain
in a certain mortgage given by Susan
Helno (“the Mortgagor(s)’) to Washingt
Mutual Bank, FA, dated May 18. 20
and recorded with the Merrimack Cow
RegIstry of Deeds at Book 2778, Ps
1525 (the “Mortgage’), which mortgage
held byJP Morgan Chase Bank, Nation
Association, as purchaser of loans a
other assets ofWashington Mutual Bar
formerly known as Washmgton Mutt
Bank, FA (the “Savings Bank’) from
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporatic
acting as receiver for the Savings Ba
and pursuant to Its authority under
Federal Deposit Insurance Act, 12 U.S.
section 1821(d), the present holder ofan
Mortgages pursuant to and in executi
of said power and for breach of condltio
of said Mortgage and for the purposes
foreclosing the same will sell at:

Public Auction
on

Tuesday, December 14, 2010
at

11:00a.m.
Said sale being located on the mo:

gaged premises and having a prese
address of 371 Bumham Intervale Ros
Contoocook (Hopklnton), Merrkna
County, New Hampshire. The premls
are more particularly described In t
Mortgage,

For purposes of clarification, the pren
Ises described by said mortgage consls
of 3.027 acres, not 3,207 acres,

For mortgagor’s(s) title see deed n
corded with the Merrimack County Re
istiy of Deeds In Book 2544, Page 196.

NOTICE
PURSUANTTO NEW HAMPSHIRE RI

479:25, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFI3
I’HAT YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO RE]
I’ION THE SUPERIOR COURF FORTh
COUN1Y IN WHICH THE MORI’GAGE
PREMISES ARE SIIUATED, WITH SE]
VICE UPON THE MORI’GAGEE, AS
UPON SUCH BOND AS THE COURI’MI
REQUIRE TO ENJOIN THE SCHED4LE
FORECLOSURE SALE.

The Property will be sold subject to
unpaid real estate taxes and all oth
liens and encumbrances which may 1
entitled to precedence over the Mortgag
NotwithstandIng any title Informatic
contained in this notice, the Mortgag
expressly disclaims any representation
as to the state of the title to the Proper
involved as of the date of the notice of tl
date of sale. The property to be sold
the sale is “AS IS WHERE IS”

TERMS OF SALE
A deposit ofFive Thousand ($5,000.0

Dollarsjn the form of a certified check
bank treasurer’s check or other chec
satisfactory to Mortgagee’s attorney w.
be required to be delivered at or befoi
the time a bid Is offered. The succea
to] bidder(s) will be required to execul
a purchase and sale agreement Immed
ately after the close of the biddIng. 11
balance of the purchase price shall 1
paid within thirty (30) days from the sä
date in the form ofa certified check ban
treasurer’s check or other check satisfa
tory to Mortgagee’s attorney. The Mor
gagee reserves the right to bid at the sal
to reject any and all bids, to continue tI
sale and to amend the terms of the sa
by written or oral announcement mat
before or during the foreclosure sale. Th
description of the premises contained I
said mortgage shall control In the ever
of an error In thIs publication.

Dated at Newton, Massachusetts, o



j ~ compliance with NESC re
quirements. the applicability of other
State agency permitting requirements.
and land ownership associated with the
crossing. According to Stafl~ the Safety
Division verified with photo documenta
tion that the re-Installation of Comcast’s
fiber with BayRing overlashing was com
pleted In accordance with the technical
specifications referenced In Docket No.
Dr 10-010, and that all vertical clearanc
es meet NESC requirements. The Safety
Division also confirmed that the crossing
does not require a permit from the New
Hampshire Department of Environmen
tal Services or an Individual permit or a
general programmatic pennlttlng review
from the Army Corps of Engineers. Staff
further stated that, based on Its review of
the petition and applicable code require
ments, the Safety Division concurs with
Comcast’s statements regarding public
need and public Impact Staff recom
mended approval of the petition with the
following conditions: 1) that Comcast be
required to maintain and operate the
crossing In conformance with the NESC.
and 2) that all future alterations to the
crossings conform to the requirements of
both the 2002 and 2007 editions of the
NESC.

Based on the record Information pre
sented by Comcast, the review and rec
ommendations of the Safety Division as
set forth In Staffs November 12, 2010
memorandum, we find the crossing at is
sue to be necessaly for Comcast to meet
the reasonable requirements of reliable
service to the public, and that the re
quested license maybe exercised without
substantially affecting public rights In the
affected waters. We find that the crossing
Is In the public good and we approve the
petition on a nisi basis In order to pro
vide any Interested party the opportunity
to submit comments on Comcastls peti
tion orto request a hearing. We therefore
grant Comcast’s request for a license to
maintain Its existing cable at the crossing
In question.

Finally, we direct Comcast to review
all of its existing water crossings In New
Hampshire and determine whether each
crossing requires a license pursuant to
RSA 371:17. To the extent unlicensed
crossings ofpublic waters are discovered.
Comcast Is expected to comply with REA
371:17 no later than July 1.2011.

Based upau the fazegaing. it Is base-
by

ORDERED NISI, that subject to the ef.
fective date below, Comcastis authorized,
pursuanttoRSA371:~7 etseq., tomain
tam and operate broadband communica
tions lines over and across the public wa
ters described In Its petition and depicted
In the plans and charts referenced In the
petition and on file with the Commission:
and It is

FURTHER ORDERED, that Comcast
shall conform to all applicable require
ments of the New Hampshire Department
of Environmental Services related to the
approved crossing; and it Is

FURTHER ORDERED. that copies of
all wetland permits, if any, required by
the New Hampshire Department of En
vironmental Services for this crossing be
filed with the Commission: and It Is

FURTHER ORDERED, that all future
alterations or reconstniction to the ap
proved crossing shall conform to the
requirements of the National Electri
cal Safety Code and all other applicable
safety standards In existence at the time;
and It is

FURTHER ORDERED, that Comcast
maintain and operate the crossing In
conformance with the National Electrical
Safety Code; and It Is

FURTHER ORDERED, that Comcast
shall provide copies of this order to (I) the
City Clerk of Concord; (11) the New Hamp
shire Attorney General and the owners of
the land bordering oii said public waters
at the location of thk”croaslng, pursuant
to RSA 371:19; (III) ~ New Hampshire

COUNIY IN WHICH THE MORTGAGED
PREMISES ARE SrrUA’IED, Wfl’H SER
VICE UPON THE MORTGAGEE, AND
UPON SUCH BOND AS THE COURT MAY
REQUIRE TO ENJOIN THE SCHEDULED
FORECLOSURE SAlE.

The Property will be sold subject to all
unpaid real estate taxes and all other
liens and encumbrances which may be
entitled to precedence over the Mortgage.
Notwithstanding any title Infonnatlon
contained In this notice, the Mortgagee
expressly disclaims any representations
as to the state of the title to the Property
Involved as of the date of the notice of the
date of sale. Thepropertytobesoldat
the sale is ‘AS IS WHERE IS”..

‘IERMS OF SALE
A deposit of Five Thousand ($5,000.00)

Dollars In the form of a certified check or
bank treasurer’s check or other check
satisfactory to Mortgagee’s attoiney will
be required to be delivered at or before
the time a bid is offered. The success
ful bidder(s) will be required to execute
a purchase and sale agreement Immedi
ately after the close of the bidding. The
balance of the purchase price shall be
paid within thirty (30) days from the sale
date In the form of a certified check~ bank
treasurer’s check or other check satisfac
tory to Mortgagee’s attorney. The Mort
gagee reserves the rlghttobld at the sale,
to reject any and all bids, to continue the
sale and to amend the terms of the sale
by written or oral announcement made
before or during the foreclosure sale. The
description of the premises contained In
said mortgage shall control In the event
of an error In this publication.,

Dated at Newton, Massachusetts, on
November 22.2010.

FEDERAL NATIONAL
M0RrOAGE ASSOCIATION

By Its Attorneys,
MatthewW. Johnson, Esquire,
HARMON LAW OFFICES, P.C.

150 CalifornIa Street
Newton, MA 02456

(603) 669-7963
201003-1760 - OWl

(UL-Nov. 29; Dec. 6. 13)

Legal Notice
The New Hampshire Department of

Health and Human Services (DHHS), Di
vision of Public Health Services (DPHS).
Bureau of Infectious Disease Control Is
soliciting proposals from an organization
with Infection prevention expertise to visit
all 26 acute care hospitals In New Hamp
shire to validate healthcare-assoclated
Infections (HAl) data reported to DPHS
through the Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention’s (CDC) National Health-
care Safety Network (NHSN). DPHS has
an already developed written data valida
tion plan detailing methodology for au
diting laboratory data and randomized
chart review, data collection forms, and
data analysis materials. The contractor
would use New Hampshire’s existing data
validation technical plan or a comparable
plan of their own.

Funding Is provided through the
American Recovery and Reinvestment
Act (ARRA). The level of funding is ap
proximately $70,000 for the estimated
time period of March 1,2011 or contract
approval; whichever Is later, through De
cember31. 2011.

For complete details and to obtain a
Request for Proposals (RFP) packet. visit
our’web site at:

http://www.dhha.nh.govIbusIfleas/
rfp/iadex.btm.

HF? #11-DPHS-HAIDATAVALIDA’DON-
20, or contact Beth Daly at Fax 603-271-
0545 or erdaly@dhbs.state.flh.ul. Op
tional Letter of Intent due December 17,
2010, 4:30 pm EST. Proposals due De
cember 30, 2010, 4:30 pm ESl~. EQUAL
OPPORTIIN1TY EMPWTERd~
(UL- Dec. 3.5.6)

WJ~cuL’KJL~JL’~ SRi i WRi

(TIlE ‘SAVINGS BANK’) FROM 11
FEDERAL DEPOSD~ INSURAN~

CORPORATION, ACTING
RECEIVER FOR THE SAVINGS BA)

AND PURSUImNrTO I
AUI’HORI’IY UNDER THE FEDEB

DEPOSfF INSURANCE ACT, 12 U.S
SECHON 1821

By Its Attorne
Wayne E. George, Esqul

HARMON LAW OFFICES, P
150 CalIfornia Sir

Newton, MA 024
(603) 669-7I

201004-1576-R
(UL— Nov. 22, 29; Dec. 6)

Legal Notice
NOTICE OP MORTGAGEE’S SAL~
By virtue of a statutory power of

contained in a certain Mortgage D
given by Kevin Bohannen, single,
571 Centre Street, Sullivan, Count)
Cheshire, State of New Hampshire
Greenpoint Credit, LLC. dated August
2000, recorded at the Cheshire Coo
Registry of Deeds, Book 1765, Page €
and assigned to Green’fleeServlclngL
a Delaware limited liability company
7360 S. Kyrene Road, Tempe, Arlz
85283. by assIgnment dated Octobe
2010, and recorded at Book 2663, 1
0001 of the Cheshire County Reglstr
Deeds, the present holder of said or
gage, pursuant to and In executior
said powers and for breach of condlU
of said Mortgage Deed, and for purp
for foreclosing the same, will sell at

PUBUC AUCTION
On Wednesday, December 22. 201

3:30p.m. said place of salebeing on
mortgaged premises located at 571
tre Street. Sullivan. County of Cheat
State of New HampshIre, 03445, the
estate being described In said mort~
deed as follows:

A certain tract of land with the Is
Ings thereon, situated In the Town of
livan, County of Cheshire. and Stat
New Hampshire. bounded and dews
as follows:

Beginning at a point which Is ds
tersection of the westerly line of Ce
Street and the northerly line of Car
Read, so-called (point A):

Thence North 80 degrees 33’ 40”
27.40 feet along the northerly line of~
nonfloadtoa 1 1/8lnchbrsssdlr
the stone wall (point A-i).

Thence North 80 degrees, 33’ 40”
449.25 feet along the stone wall or
northerly line of Cannon Road to an
axle In the stone wall which mario
southeasterly corner of land now ot
merly of George B. and Rosalie A. K
bury (point B);

Thence North 11 degrees 15’
262.25 feet more or less, boundmn
said land of Kingsbury to the end
stone wall (point B-i);

Thence North 5 degrees 32’ 10”
191.85 feet along a stone wall hour
on land now or formerly of Todd H
to a 2 inch aluminum disk at a o
of stone walls In the line of Centre ~
(point C);

Thence South 42 degrees 55’ 10’
96.45 feet along Centre Street to lb
of the stone wall;

Thence South 35 degrees 2ff
East 197.3 feet along the stone wal
bounding on Centre Street to a pain

Thence South 36 degrees 46~ 20’
246.55 feet along the stone wall boui
on Centre Street to a 1 1/8 Inch
disk (polntA-2);

Thence South 36 degrees 46’ 20’
121.65 feet to the place of beglnnln~

For further reference see a surve
titled P1st of Hazel S. Hamilton E
Property on Centre Street. Sulllvar
TaxMap3, Lot53’byJohnD. Brldi
be recorded herewith.

Meaning and thtendIng~ to de


